
I
)
1

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

t2

13

t4

15

t6

t7

18

19

20

2l
.,1

23

24

25

26

),7

?8

29

30

RESOI,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM I,EGISIA,TIVE COUNCII,
(Approval ofAmendment No. I for the Fy 2012 Corrections program)

R,ESOI,UTION NO. 
'.2-259

the lohono O'odham Nation contracts its own Law Enforcement, Ranger ald
Corrections Programs under the 63t BIA Master Contract; and

WHEREAS' the Tohono O'odham Natlon Police Department (TONPD) Corrections program has

ldentilied a carryover savings but will only utilize a portion ofthe savings for the Fy

12 budget and the rernalning amount will be utilize at a later date; and

wHEn"EAs' increaslng line items 6000 salaries, 6o20 other compensation, 6200 Fringe Benents

for the Corrections officerand one corrections SupportSpecialistposition created in
Fy 20ll that did not carry over into th€ Fy 2Ol2 Budget; and

froze the position ofone cook-senlor, one correction sergeant and one corrections

supporrtspecialistthatwere established in Fy 20ll butare nowfrozenforFy2ol2; and
WHERf,AS, increaslng line items 7r00 utilitles, zll0 comlnrnlcations, z0zs Fuel, z0l0 program

Supplles, 74OO RM Equlpment, 2060 Food; and

creati.ng new line items, 6500 Tdtion & Registration, 6510 Lodging, 6530 Travel

Exp€nses, 7000 Omce Supplies, Z00S Supplies-Other, Z0lS Uniforms, Z020 Kitchen
supplies' 7035 Building Materials,7040Amrnunition,7050 Firearms & Tasers,7410 RM

vehicles' 7420 RM Btrilding, z3is professional services, z34o public R€lations; and

line it€m 7440 computer Malntenance will be decreased and added to lire item z060

Food in addition to being increased from the carry over savings; and

the carry over savings, will increase the Fy 2012 TONPD Corrections program base

budget; and

bldg€t amendme't #l shau arso rncrease the Indirect cost (IDc) to rellect the
approved IDc rate of l8.t2ol" from 16.82% in accordance to the Tohono o'odham
Nations increase to the IDC amount changing the amount; and

the roNPD corr€ctions program has amended its Fy 2ol2 budget which has been
reviewed by the Bndget Olnce, crants & Contracts, Executive Office, Domestic Alfalrs
Comrnittee and Budget& Finance Committee ofthe Legislative Councilhave reviewed
thls Budgct and recommend its approval and adoption.

Now' TITEREFoRE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono o'odham r,egislatlv€ council that it herebv
approves and authorizes Budget llrnendment No. I for ToNpD corrections program

as follows:

WHERf,AS.



1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

l0

1l

t2

13

t4

15

l6

t7

18

19

20

2L

,t

23

u
)<
26
)n
28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36

RBSOf,UTION NO. l2-269
ofAmendm€nt No. I for the FY 2012 CorrGctions Program)

Pago 2 of4

l) Received carryover savlngs but will only utilize a portion ofthe carryover savings

and remaining amount wlll be utilized at another date has be€n added to the FV

2Ol2 63t Corr€ctions Program budget.

2) Increased line iterns 6000 Salarles, 6020 Other Compensatlon, 6200 Frlng€ Beneffts

that were established tn FY 20ll that did not carry over into FY 2012.

3) Carried over all live positions btrt froze three positions ol one Correctlons

Sergeant, one Corrections Support Specialist and one Cook-Senior and funded only

two positions ofone Correctlons 0lflcer and one Corrections Support Specialist.

4) Increasing existing operationalexpense 7100 Utilities, 7110 Comm[nication, 7075

Fuel,70l0 Program Supplies, 7400 RM Eqdpment and 7060 Food.

5) Creating line ltems 6500 Tultlon and Registration, 6510 f,odglng,5530 Travel

Expense, TOOO Supplies- Otrrce,70O5 Snpplies- Other,7015 Unlforms, TO2OKltchen

Supplies, 7O35 Bullding Materlals, TO40Ammunition, 7050 Flr€arms & Taser, 7410

RM Vehicles,7420 RM Bulldings,7355 Professional Servlces and 7340 Public

Relations.

6) Decreasing line item 7440 Computer Maint€nance by S2,5OO and to be added into

line item 7060 Food ln addltlon to the carry oyer savlng lncrease.

7) Changing Indirect Cost to rellect the approved rate of 18,820/" frorn l6.t2o/o.

8) Changing the total budget from $2,964,948.83 to $4,533,434.26.

BE II FINIIf,LY RESOf,VED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that it hereby authorizes

the chalrman and any deslgnated ofliclal to expend and admlnlster the budget as

attached, proyided that any amendmcnts afrectlng th€ ftrnds or fnndlng levcl shall be

srbmitted for further prior approval by the Tohono o'odham Leglslative Council.

Ihc foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councllon the 10u Day
oflg!L..!20!3 at a meeting at which a quorumwas present with a vote of2,780.60 FOR; -O- AGIUNST;

NOT VOTING; and IO2l ABSENI, pursuantto the powers vested in the Council by Section 1(dX3)
of llrtlcle VI of the Constltution of the Tohono O'odha|n Nation, adopted by the Tohono

O'Odham Natlon on Januarl lt, l9E6; and approved by t:he Acting Deputy Assistant S€cretary -
Indlan Alfairs (Operations) on March 6, 19t6, pursuantto Section 16 oftheAct oftune lt, 1934(4t
Stat. 9t4).



1

,
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

10

ll
12

l3
t4
15

t6
t7
r8
19

20
2l
t',
23

24
t<
26
,,1

28
29
30
31

32
33

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43

44

45

46

RESOT,UTTON NO. l2:269
(Approval ofAmendment No. I for the FY 2Ol2 Correcdons Program)
Page 3 of4

Bvonne Wilson, Lcgislatlye Secretary

day o[

ao the provlslons ofSection

the ollice ofthe Chairman ofthe lohono O'odham
, zor2at 4:(f o'clock, +t .u.,

le VII ofthe Constitution and will become efrective
either approve or disapprove it wtthtn 4E hours of

submittal,

tK*r*otro
I I DTSAPPROVED

onue 19 aaro, Q*K ,ror.,

^, /4(n.r","*,7:n

f

NED NORRIS, JR., CHAIRMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



NO, r2-269
(Approval ofAmendment No, I for th€ FY 2012 Corrections Program)
Page 4 of4

Rotrrned to the Legislatlve Secretary on the day of/3I
)
1

4
5

6

8
9

10
11
t2
t3
t4
15
t6
t7
l8
t9
20
2l,)
23
24
'r1
26
'r,7

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
5l
<t
53
54
J5
56

I h'i)'' ---- at .1,44 o'"to"*. .il .u.: l:itT '2or2.

/L It
L/,t/uilt/,/+.,

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary



RESOLUTION NO.12:269

ACTION: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. I FOR TIIE FY 2012 CORRECTIONS PROGRAM

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN ETIIEL GARCIA

DATE: JULY 10,2012

SECOND: COTINCILWOMAN CYNTIIIA E. MANUEL

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUIVARI
342.0

l FMNCES MIGUEL
(Robena Harvey)
FRANCES G. ANTONE

(Vernon Smith)
2.

l7l .0

l7l .0

x

x

CHIJKUT KUK
302.2

1. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
(

l5l . 10

151 . l0

X

x

GU ACIII
u4,9

I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(t uis L. Johnson)

t22.45

122.45

x

x

GU VO
226,7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
( )

l13.35

113.35

X

x x

HICKIWAN
186.3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Onega)

2, SANDRA ORTEGA

93. l5

93. l5

x

X

PISINEMO
200.7

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald FaFant)

100.35

100.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
204.6

I. LORRAINE EILER
( )

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

r02.30

r02.30

x

x

SAN XAVIER
215.8

I. HILARION CAMPUS
(Racheal Vilson-Stoner)

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107.90

107.90

x

x

SCHIJKTOAK
169.8

1. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anthony J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

x

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
(

237 .85

237 .85

x

x x

SIF OIDAK
211.9

1. NICHOLAS JOSE
( )

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

105.95

105.95

x

x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,,780.60 -0- -0- ro2l


